
NASDAQ OMX BX, INC • 
. NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCEOFAWC 

Certified, Return Receipt Requested 

TO: COR Ciearil1gLLC 
Mr. Mark ·R. Bell 
Chief Legal Officer 
120.0 Landmark Center 
1299 Farnam Street 
Suite 800 
Omaha, NE.681112 

FROM: TheNAS,DAQ OMX ax, Inc; (the ·~Exchange") 
c/o Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FIN"RA") 
Department or Market Regulation 
9509 Key West Avenue 
R,ockville;.MD 20850 

DATE: Deeember 29,.2015 

RE: Notice.of Acceptance of Letter of Acceptance. Waiver and Consent No, 20130:362207-02. 

Please be advised that your above-refetehced Letter ofAcceptatice, Waiver and Consent {"AWC") has 
been.accepted on December 29, 2015 oy the Exchange Review Council's Reyiew Subcommittee, or by 
the Offo:e of Disciplinary Affairs on bebalfqfthe Exchange Review Council,. pursmmt to Nasdaq OMX 
BX Rule 9216. · A copy ofthe A WC is enclosed herewith. 

You are again reminded of yourobligafion,if currently registered, immediately to updateyom; Uniform 
Application for Broker-Dealer. Registration eForm BD") to reflect the conclusion.of this disciplinary 
action. Additionally, you must also notify FINRA {or the Exchange if you are not a: member ofFINRA) 
itr writing of any change of address or othet changes required to be made to your Form BD. 

You will be noti.fied by the Registration.and'DisclosureDepartinent regarding sanctions if a suspension 
has been imposed and by the Nasdaq '.s Finance Department regarding the payrrient ofany fine if a fihe 
has been imposed. 
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If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Michael W. Bautz, Senior Counsel, 
at (646) 430-7032. 

Enclosure 

FINRA District 4 - Kansas City 
Edward Wegener 
Regional Director 
55 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, IL 60603 

~ !Jf.fL-
Lara M. Posner 
Chief Counsel, Legal Section 
Department of Market Regulation 

Signed on behalfofNasdaq OMX BX, Inc. 



NASDAQ OMX BX, INC. 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT 

NO. 20130362207-02 

TO: NASDAQ OMX BX, Inc. 
c/o Department of Market Regulation 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") 

RE: COR Clearing LLC, Respondent 
Broker-Dealer 
CRDNo.117176 

Pursuant to Chapter XXX of the Grandfathered Rules of NASDAQ OMX BX, Inc. (the 
"Exchange")1 and Rule 9216 of the Exchange Code of Procedure, COR Clearing LLC (the 
"firm") submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent ("A WC") for the purpose of 
proposing a settlement of the alleged rule violations described below. 1bis A WC is submitted on 
the condition that, if accepted, the Exchange will not bring any future actions against the firm 
alleging violations based on the same factual findings described herein. 

I. 

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. The firm hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the findings, and 
solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on 
behalf of the Exchange, or to which the Exchange is a party, prior to a hearing and 
without an adjudication of any issue of law or fact, to the entry of the following findings 
by the Exchange: 

BACKGROUND 

The firm is a registered broker-dealer and has been a FINRA member since June 4, 2002. 
The firm became a member of the Boston Options Exchange ("BOX") in March 2008. 
From August 29, 2008 to May 11, 2012 BOX was a facility of the Exchange. Under the 
terms of its Options Participation Agreement with the Exchange, the firm agreed, among 
other things, to be bound by the Rules of the Exchange, as amended, including the 
Grandfathered Boston Options Exchange Group LLC Rules ("BOX Trading Rules"), and 
to be subject to the Exchange's jurisdiction and oversight. 

1 The applicable Rules and authority for this action can be found in the By-Laws of the Exchange, the Rules of 
NASDAQ OMX BX (the "Equities Rules") and the Grandfathered Rules of the Exchange. 
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The finn has no relevant prior disciplinary history. 

SUMMARY 

In connection with Matter 20130362207, the Options Regulation Department of the 
Division of Market Regl!la:tion at FINRA (the "staff") on behalf oflhe Exchange 
conducted a review ofthe finn's reporting to the Options Clearlng Corporatiqn ("QCC") 
Large Options Positions Report ("LOPR") for the per~od January 19, 2010 through May 
IJ, 2012. 

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

. Reporting of Options'Positions 

I. LOJ>R data is used extensively by self~regulatory organizations as they conduct 
reviews that have the ultimate goal qf identifying and.dett.:rring the establi.shment of 
options positions that may provide an incentive to manipulate the market. 

2. The accuracy of LO PR data is essential for the analysis of potential violations related 
to .insider trading, position limits, .exercise· limits, front-running, capping and pegging, 
mini-manipulation, and marking-the-clost.:. 

3 .. From January 19, 2010through May 11,2012 the .firm:. 

a) reported records to the Options Clearing Corporation ("OCC") .Large Options 
Position.Report ("LOPR") with. "No City" in 14,084 instances; 1 

b) reported re.cords. to the OCC LQPR with the accoWJt name field inco~ctly 
populated (i.e., truncated account name) in 17,995 instances; and 

c) reported. records to the .OCC LOPR in the wrong account type in 2,079 instances. 

4. The cqnduct described in paragraph three constitutes separate and distinct violatiqns 
of BOX Rules; .Chapter III, Sec. JO. 

Supervision 

5. FromJanuary 19, 2010 through May l l, 2012,.the firm failed to maintain an adequate 
system of supervision, including effective monitoring, reasqn~(y designed to achieve 
compliance with BOX Rules; Chapter III, Sec. l O. The conduct described in this 
paragraph constitutes a violation of BOX Rules; Chapter Ill, Sec. 2(a)(i). 

1 An (linstance" is a single failure to report~_ or iilaccurately report. a given options position. The number of instances 
is detennined by multiplying a given reportable position by the .number of trade dates the position had not been 
reported or was reported inaccurately (e.g., if a position was effective day i and expired day I 0, this would be 
equivalent of 10 position-®ys or instances). 
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B. The firm also consents to the imposition of the following sarictfons: 

Censure and a fine of$20,000 (consisting of $15,000 for violation of BOX Rules; 
Chapter Ill, Sec. IO; and $5,000 for violation of BOX Rules; Chapter Iii, Sec. 
2(a)(i)). 

The firm agrees to pay the monetary sanction(s) in accordance with its executed Election 
of Payment Form. 

The finn specifically an(i voluntarily waives any right to claim that it is unable to pay, 
now or at anytime hereafter1 the monetary sanction(s) imposed in this matter. 

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff. 

II. 

WAIVER QF P,ROCEOUAAL R1GJ:ITS 

The finn specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under the Exchange's 
Cod.e of ~rocedure: 

A. To have a Formal Complaint iss.ued specifyingthe allegations against the finn; 

B. To be notified of the Formal ·complaint and have the opportunity to answer the 
allegations iQ wr,iting; 

c. r9 defeQd against the allegations in a disciplinary heating before a hearing panel, 
to. have a written record of the hearing made and to have a Written dedsion issued; 
and 

D. To appeal any such decision to the Exchange Review Council and then to the U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission and a U:S. Court of Appeals. 

Further, the firm specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment ofthe 
Chief Regulatory Officer, the Ex<;hange Review Council, or any member ofthe Exchange 
Review Council, in connection with s.u<:h person'$ or body's participation in discussions. 
regarding .the. terms and conditions of this.A WC, or other.consideration ofthis AWC,·ineluding 
acceptance or rejectiOn of this A WC. . 

The finn further specifically and voluntarily waives any.right to claim that a person violated the 
ex parte prohibitions of Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of Rule 9144, in 
connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the tenns.and 
conditions of this A.WC, or other consideration of this A WC, including its acceptance or 
rejection. 
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UI. 

OTHER MATTERS 

The firm understands that! 

,A,.. Submissipnof this A WC is v<J[un(l!fY and will not. resolye .this miitter un.less and 
until it has been reviewed,and. accepted hY FINRA's ))epartment of Market 
Regulation and the Exchange Revi¢w Council, the Review Subcommittee, <Jr the 
Office.of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant fo THE EXCHANGE Rule 
9216; 

13. If.this AWC is not accepted, its submi.ssion will not be u.sed E\S evidence tp prove 
any of the ·allegati<Jns against the.firm; and 

C. If accepted: 

I. this A WC will become partof the firm? s permanent disciplinary record E!lld 
may be considered in .any future actions. brought by the Exchange or anyother 
regulat<Jr against the firm; 

2. Nasdaq may release this AWC or make a public announcement concerning 
this agreement and.the.subject matter thereofin accordance. with Nasdaq Rule 
83J o andIM~83lo-3; and 

J; The firm may not take any action or, make. or permit to be made any public 
statement, including in regul;ttory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or 
indirectly, any finding in this A.WC or.create theimpression that theAWC is 
without factual basis. The firm may n<Jt take any position in any proceeding 
broughtby of on behalf of the.Exchange, orto which the Exchange isa party, 
that is incohsisteritwith any part of this AWC. Nothing in this provision 
affects the film's right to take legal or factual positions in litigation or other 
legal proceedings in which the Exchange is rrot a party. 

D. The :flrm may attach a Corrective Action Statementt<J this AWCthat is a 
statement ofdemonsfrable corrective steps taken.to prevent future misconduct. 
The firm understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement that 
is inconsistent with the A WC in this Statement This Statement does not 
constitute factual or legal findings by the. Exchange, nor d<Jes it reflect the views 
of the .. Exchilnge or its staff. 

The undersigned, on behaJf of the Firm, certifies that a person duly authorized to act on ·its behalf 
has read and understands all of the provisions of this AWC and has been given a full opportunity 
to ask questions about it;.that it has agreed to the AWC's provisions voluntarily; and that no 
offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the 
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prospect of avoiding the issuance of a Complaint; has beenmade to induce the firm to submit it 

. ,,... 
~1t&'>'-- c.f 'Z<> I'> 

' Date 

Accepted by the Exchange: 

1i/~ q/~oJ( 
Date / J 

s 

COR Clearing LLC 
Respondent 

By:~"'-~ 
Name: MM1"-- R .<-51!'1..l-

Title: C1>11L'(-" t..c:G,,..._ Of,'1(1!:"-

Chief Counsel 
DepartmentofMarket•Regulation 

Signed on behalf of the Exchange, by 
delegated authority fromthe Director of 
ODA 



ELE(;TION OF PAYMENT FORM 

The firm intends to pay the fine proposed in the attached Letter of Acceptance, Waiver 
and Consent by the following method (check one): 

0 A firrl) .check or bartk check fot the full.amount; 

~ Wire.transfer; 

0 The installment payment plan.1 

o Monthly 
o Quarterly 

'l=>ikE>H\C'n.. 'i '°k> I < 
I 

Date 

Respectfully submitted, 

Respondent 
COR Clearing LLC 

Name:. M.&!.."- a.. ""Bc1 L 

1 The installment payment plan is only available for a fine of$50,000 or more. Certain requirements 
apply. 
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